
Z;sxlile"nk REGIONAL OFFICE, IRINJALAKUDA

TENDER CUM AUCTION SALE NOTICE

WHEREAS the Authorised Officer of the Bank had issued Demand Notices dated 17.04.2022

to Mrs. Thankamma.V.K, Prop. M/s. Avanna Chickens, 2/203-81, Moonjely Junction, West

Chalakudy, I hrrssur - b80J0/ also residing at Vlll/'l5,A,8,C, Kaduppassery, I hazhekad,

Vellukara, Thrissur - 680697 also residing at Sreekailas House, Moonjely, West Chalakudy,

Thrissur - 680307, (2) Mr. Padmanabhan.M, (3) Mr. Binumon.P, both are residing at

Sreekailas House, Moonjely, West Chalakudy, Thrissur - 680307, as Borrowers/ Guarantors/

Co-obligants with respect to the Credit Facilities/Loan accounts in the name of M/s
Avanna Chickens ;-under Section 13(2) of the Securitisation and Reconstruction of Financial

Assets and Enforcement of Security lnterest Act, 2002 (hereinafter referred to as'The Act') and

has taken possession of the immovable properties more fully described in the schedule

hereunder under Section 13(4) of the Act read with Rule 8 of the Security lnterest
(Enforcement) Rules, 2002 on 1 5.10.2022.

Description of
property

Item No.1

Mr Padmanabhan MName of Property
Owner

North: Property of Moosa & Pathumma Kokkaranikkal

East : Property of Kalid Rehman & Subaidha

South : 8 Feet Wide Road

West : Property of Thomas Thekkel.

Rs. 14,78,000.00/- (Rupees Fourteen Lakhs Seventy Eight Thousand

onl )

Reserve Price

lndian aank Ltd., Regional Office,Vl./950 C & D,AKP Centre, Christ Colleg
17

e Road, Chri tmilt

arters, Thrissur,

lN: L6slllt0

Re!ional

The South lndian Eank Ltd., Registered Office. 518 House, T.B. Road, Mission Qu

Phone: +91-487-2420020 Fax +91-487'2442021 Email: sibcoroorate@tib co n C

Website:WwY45oU[[dEl]b!!k!oln
l' .r ; , 1

Oltr r a

AND WHEREAS, the Borrowers/ Guarantors/ Co-obligants have failed to pay the amount,

Notice is hereby given that the immovable properties more fully described in the Schedule

hereunder will be sold by way of Tender Cum Auction on "as is where is" basis and "as is what

is" condition, on the date and at the place mentioned herein below for realization of a total
amount ol Rs.4,14,49,467.24 ps (Rupees Four Crores Fourteen Lakhs Forty Nine Thousand Four

Hundred and Sixty Seven and Paise Twenty Four only) being the sum of outstanding in the

loan accounts as on 19.09.2023 together with further interest and costs, subject to the

following terms and conditions: -

Phone: 0480 2829236(AGM), 2829336(CM); Email:

All that part and parcel of land admeasuring 3.74 Ares along with
all constructions, improvements, easementary rights existing and

appurtenant thereon situated in Old Sy.No.1 028/18/17, Re Sy

No.172/14-5 of Airapuram Village, Kunnathunadu Taluk, Ernakulam

District and owned by Mr Padmanabhan M, more fully described in

Sale Deed No.3576/2010 dated 16.08.2010 of Sub Registrar Office

Puthenkurisu and bounded as follows

N^



%lpxl[e"nk REGIONAL OFFICE, IRINJAI.AKUDA

Name of Property
Owner
Description of
property

All that part and parcel of land admeasuring 10.22 Ares [7.39 Ares +

2.83 Aresl along with all constructions, improvements, easementary

rights existing and appurtenant thereon situated in

5y.No.1252/6,1713/11 of Aloor Village, Chalakudy (Previously

Mukundapuram) Taluk, Thrissur District and owned by Mr
Padmanabhan M, more fully described in Sale Deed No.2006/2012

dated 07.05.2012 of Sub Registrar Office Kallettumkara and bounded

as follows

North : Property of Mary Arikkadan
East : Road

South : Property of Antony Punnoliparambil

West :Canal

Reserve Price es Fo Lakhs Fo Thousand onl )Rs.40,40,000/- (Ru

Earnest Money
Deposit (EMD)

Rs.4,04,000/- (Rupees Four Lakhs Four Thousand only)

Earnest Money
Deposit (EMD)

Rs. 1,47,800/- (Rupees One Lakh Forty Seven Thousand and Eight

Hundred only)

Mr Padmanabhan M

TE AND CONDITIONS
1) The property will be sold on "as is where is" basis and "as is what is" condition and the

Bank is not responsible for title, condition or any other fact affecting the property- The

particulars furnished regarding the secured asset is stated to the best of information of
the Bank and the Bank will not be answerable for any error, misstatement or omission.

2) The proposed Tenderers shall read and understand the terms and conditions

mentioned in the Tender Sale Notice which is published by the Bank in its Website/

Chalakudy Main Branch and lrinjalakuda Regional Office, Vl/950-C & D, AKP Centre,

lndian Baok Ltd., Regional Offi.e,Vll950'C & D,AKP Centre, Chri5t College Roa h NK LT
Phone: M80-2829236(AGM), 2829336(cM); Email: ro1017

The south lndian Bank Ltd., Registered office. SIB House, T.B. Road- Mission Quarters, Thrissur, Kera

Phone: +91-487-2420020 tax: +91'487 -2442021 Email: sibcorDorate@sib co in CIN: L651lifflE+f
ianbank com
2

(EMD shalt be paid before 10.30 om on 18.10.2023 by woy of DD drown in fovour of "Authorized

Officer, The South lndian Bank Limited" poyoble ot lrinjalokudo/Thrissur or by RTGS/NEFT/NeI

bonking to The Authorised Officer's Account No. 046i073000000104 mointotned ot

lrin alokuda-Christ No or Bronch (IFSC/NEFT Code is 51810000463)

Date and Place of Sale The South lndian Bank Ltd,

lrinjalakuda Regional Office,

Vll950-C & D, AKP Centre,

Christ College Road,

lrinjalakuda-6801 25, Thrissur-

Website Regional Of lr n
e

u

Item No.2

18.10.2023



Zlsxlfie"nk REGIONAL OFFICE, IRINJAIAKUDA

Christ College Road, lrinjala kuda-680'125, Thrissur and also visit the scheduled property
and satisfy as to its area, boundaries etc, ownership, title, encumbrances, statutory
approvals, measurements etc. The Bank shall not entertain any dispute regarding the
Tender process or the scheduled property after participating in the sale.

3) lnterested Tenderers shall produce a copy of any valid photo identity/ address proof. ln
case, Liie Jerrr.iercr is parricipatirrg orr au Liror'iza li<.rrr, ire sir<.ruici prociuce iire iD prt-,oi of
himself and the Tenderer.

4) All amounts payable regarding the sale including EMD shall be paid by way of DD

drawn in favour of "The Authorised Officer, The South lndian Bank Ltd." payable at

lrinja la kuda/RTGS/N EFT/net banking to Authorised Officer Account No.

0463073000000104 maintained at lrinjalakuda-Christ Nagar Branch ( IFSC/NEFT Code is

s1810000463).

5) lnterested Tenderers shall submit Demand Draft for the EMD at The South lndian Bank

Ltd, Regional Office, lrinjalakuda along with the Tender in a sealed cover before 10.30

AM on 18.10.2023.

6) The Right of entry to the place of sale will be restricted to the Tenderers who have

submitted the Tender letter and EMD in a sealed cover within the stipulated time or

within such time as may be decided by the Authorised officer at his sole discretion.

7) The Authorised Officer has got right to cancel/ postpone the Auction without assigning

any reason whatsoever. Further, the Authorised Officer shall have the discretion to
accept, reject or return any or all the Tenders already submitted and the Bank will not

entertain any claim or representation in that regard from the Tenderers.

9) After opening the tenders, the Tenderers who are present may be given an opportunity
at the discretion of the Authorised Officer to have inter se bidding among themselves

to enhance their offer price.

10) The Successful Tenderer should pay 25 % of the bid amount (less EMD) immediately on

receipt of bid acceptance letter and the balance 75% amount within 15 days of the sale,

failing which the entire amount paid by the Tenderer shall be forfeited by the

Authorised Officer, without any notice and the sale will be cancelled and the property

will be brought to sale again. However, in desirable cases the time may be extended at

the sole discretion of the Secured Creditor.

11)The sale is subject to confirmation by the Authorised Officer, who shall have right to
cancel the sale also notwithstanding that the successful Tenderer has remitted the 25o/o

lndian Eank Ltd., Regional Offfce,Vl/gso C & D AKP centre, Christ College 'Ftr{t

Phone: 0480-2829236(AGM), 2829336(CM); Email: ro 101 7 r---;

tTD.

The South lndlrn Bank Ltd., Register.d Offlcc. SIB House, T B. Road, Mission Qu

Phone: +91-487-2420020 Fa\: +91-487 -2442021 Emaill sibcoroorate(asib.co.in C

Website:www southindranbank.com
l'agc l3

arters, Thrissur,

IN

Reg ional O
a,:

8) The Sealed Tenders will be opened by the Authorised Officer on 18.10.2023 at
11.OOAM. Any tender received quoting a price below the Reserve Price will be rejected

outright.



Zlprila"nk
of Sale amount
Creditor.

Further, the sale is also subject to confirmation by the Secured

13) The Authorised Officer or Bank will not be held responsible for any charge, lien,
encumbrance, property tax or any dues to the Government or anybody in respect of
the properties under sa le.

14)The successful Tenderer shall pay all Taxes/ Electricity/ Water/ Sewerage Charges or
any other charges demanded by any authority after the acceptance of the bid, even if it
pertains to previous periods.

15) The Successful Tenderer shall, at his cost, get the Electricity/ Water/ Sewerage
connection etc. and any other common services transferred in his name.

17) For any further information and for inspection of property, the intended Tenderers may
contact the Authorised Officer [Phone No. (+91)8589839481, (+91) 480 2829336] or
The South lndian Bank Ltd., Chalakudy Main Branch lPhone No.(+ 91)73 56170855, (+91)

480 27023871during working hours.

(Bank reserves its right to proceed with appropriate recovery measures against the
accounts in which the aforementioned properties are commonly secured.)

For THE SOUTH INBIAN BANK LTP'

Vil
Authori dO icor

R al o e,'{ r i alakuda

A ISED OF CER lrinjalakuda
20.09.2023

lndian Bank Ltd,, Regional Offi.e,Vllg50 C & D,AKP Centre. Christ Colrege Road,Christ Naoar lrinjalakuda-6801 25

Phonei 0480-2829236(AGM), 2829336(CM); Email: ro10 l7 @sib.co.in\,^rww southindianbank com

The South lndian Bank Ltd., Registered Office. Sl8 House, T.B. Road, Mission Quarters, Thrissur, Kerala - 680

Phone: +91 487 -2420020 Fax +91'487 -24/2021Email: sibcoroorate@sib.co.in CIN: 165191 KL1929PLC00'10'1

Website:www southindianbank corn

I'r,gc l4

(cH

REGIONAL OFFICE, IRINJALAKUDA

12)On the sale being confirmed and on receipt of the entire sale proceeds by the
Authorised Officer, the successful Tenderer will be issued with a Sale Certificate as per
tire [et rt rs and corrdiiiorrs of tlre Bank arrd tire SARFAESi nci. r'ire successful Ienderer
should pay all the existing dues etc., to the Government/ Local Authorities including
charges/ fees payable for registration of sale certificate such as registration Fees, Stamp
Duty etc., as applicable as per law.

16)The Authorised Officer has obtained EC report of the properties from 01/01/1990 to
05/12/2022 and it contains Nil encumbrances. However, if any subsequent

encumbrances, the bank being secured creditor has first charge by way of priority over

the mortgaged properties and the sale proceeds thereof.

MANAGER)


